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Januery 7th, 1916.

ir. Co %o PLOpDEY,
pox 884,
Cincinnati, Onio.
Tear Mr. Plopper:-
1 am very pleased to be able tu enclose %o you University

of Banking check for §7,800.00, +5,000.00 of waich represents the renittance

just received today from the Executive Committee of Toreign ¥iseione of the

Presbyterian Church in the United States, and $300400 interest ov this amount

for the year 1915, and 42+500.00 representing the remittance just recelved from
the kethodist Episcopal Board South. They nave not added the interest for the
year on thls $2,600.00, bat in sckrowledging their remittance I called thelr
at.ention to the fact ralsing the question &8 to waether they might have sent the
interest to you direct though ¢alling thelr attention to the fact that & year
ago they sent to me the interest on the $b,000.00. It ratheyr appesrs. to me
that they have simply overlooxed the muntter of the intereet inssmach es thie
2,500.00 represented the balemce of their §$b,000.00.

with kind regards, 1 am,

Very sincerely jours,
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Januery 13th,1916

¥r. C. 7, Plopner,
Box 884,
Cincimati, Ohio

Uear lr. Flopper:

I thank you for your letter of January 1lth. I did not
understand that you were expecting me to write to the field re:mrding the
question of the receipt by lir. Rosse, Treasuer of the University of Kanking,
of the 2,000 whicl: you understand was paid over in 1913 on this account. As
I advised you before, no report has ever been made to us. from the field of
the receipt of this amount but of course I will write now in order thut we

may have the icting Ureasurer’'s rerort upon this matter from the books of
the University on the field. I was in error, of course, in speaking of
this ;2500 of the Southern ilethodist Board as the balance of their {5,000.

5o far as our books show, this is the first payment that has been made by
them on the $5,00C due from their Board. ‘“hen writing, as you say, I
overlooked the word which you sent me October 5th enclosing a letter from Dr.
Cuok reporting the payment of interest in full,as they understood it,for the
years 1914-15.

Yhanking you for setting me right,

Yours very sincerely,

Treasurer




January 2bth, 1916.

ur. . Y. Pdopper,
Box ‘834,
Cincinnati, Ohio.
Lear Lr,. Plopper:=-

i thank you for sending me a copy of ur. ‘earn's reply to

gour inguiry as o the payment on the field in 1913 to the Treasurer of Nanking

Jriversity, Mr. G. sorton hosse, QEBQOO.OO designated as initial payment, Nanking

Ledical behool. All i can say is that I wrote you before thet no report of *his
has been made eiiher to me as Trescu:er or to the officers of the Board in FKew York,
bat that 1 have written %o wr. oowen, Acting Treasurer, as ir. Rosse is no donger
connc - cted with the University, and that, of course, this matter will be adjusted
in sccoruance witis the report which we have received. I will write you again

as e0on as & reply ls received irom President Bowen.

In reply to your inquiry &s to waether it would bLe preferable
that sar remittances should be adjusted to cover the fiscal year of the University,
maey 1 s&y thet whileit wmakes no difference whatever to me, I think, perhaps, that
it would be better for them on the field because them there is no possibility of
their using any one year remittances which are supposed to be applicable to another.

Their fiscal yeer, as you know} corresponds vith the caleddar ycar, and any way
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in wnich you see f£it to mcke this adjustment, if you so declde, will be altogether

satiagfactory to me.

Very sincerely youre,

Trecsurer.
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Jan. 28,19186.

Mr. Russell Carter, Treasurer,
Board of Trustees, Nenking University,
156 Fifth Av., New York.
My dear Mr. Carter:

I have your letter of the 35th
inst. and note what you say regarding the $2,000.
sent out to China. Tie can only await the investi-
zation in Nanking.

We will change our remittances for
the University cf Yanking to January, April, July and
QOctober. These remittances will then corresgend with
your fiscal year. In the month of March we will send
you the amount for f-ur months and then send in July.
I believe this will mmke it correct.

Yours&ost cordially,

© 7 CLe.,
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BUSINESS BUREAU

February 25, 1916.
lr. R. E. Diffendorfer, Secretary,
llissionary Educstion liovement,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York, N. Y.
Dear lir. Diffendorfer:-

Till you send me 3 list of the names 2nd
addresses of the members of the Financial Committee of
the Board of Trustees of the University of Nanking,
and greatly oblige.I am hoping to attend the meeting

of the Trustees, on Friday, llarch 3rd, at 2:30 P.l.

Truly yours,

°. F. JEROME, ﬁg”

RIS Purchasing Agent.




March 1, 1915,

kr, P. ¥, dercme,
ica wast Z8un Street,
Naw Yori, Ne Yo

My deac ir, Jurouses?

In rorly to your liottsr of Febe-
ruary <5, I may sop tianty tio cembers of
the Flivmes Conudtuoe ol the Bourd of
Trustees o the Univer#ity o2 Nankirg
ars s rfollowss

ir, Jehn L. Severnnce,

480 The Arseds, Clevel nd, O,
K-. F.H, Horne,

163 Chambers Strest, N, ¥,
Nr. Joshua Levering,

HEutaw Place, Baltlmore, 3,

I an gled that ycu ors rlanning to attend
the rmeating on Fridey,

Yours very sinceraly,

Secretary,
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BOX 884
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IIr. Russell Carter, Treasurer, P. :
Board of Trustees, Manklng University,
156 MPfth av., llew York.

lly dear lIr. Carter:

e this you are in receipt of a copy of
g letter uncer date of January 7, 1916, sent by Pres. A. Je
Bowen to Dr. Bd. ®. Coolr, o liashville, concerning the
32,000, mentioned in our Zorner correspondence. I also
enclose copy of a letter received “ron lir. Pranl Carrett,
Secretary of our China Ilission. A8 I see it the situation
stands as Zollows:

You have received fron the llethodist

Tniscopal TOPtN. ceeooccancascasscasssssssassassassessd, 000,
Your S0C1etY, cececcccssscsscccscsstcsscsccctcccccces 5,000.
Baptist Horth, ceecececececcocacececccccncansncnacnese 5,000.
xoc. Com. 0T Horeign liissions of Presbyterian Ch.,.. 5,000.
Ba*)‘bis‘t SOIIt]l, ©e906 0060000000000 c00s000000c00000000s00 e 2’500.
Methodist Fpiscopal South, cececececccscscccccecccccces 2,500,
(Also 532,000. sent direct to lanking)

It would seen that $33,000. more should be
collected, namely :32,500. fron the Bantist South and 3500,
to he paid by the llethodist Ipiscopal Southe. 0f this 85,000.,
%2,000. should he pald over to this Society and $1,000. is for
the use of the University as nentioned in the correspondence.
Is not this correct? In your former correspondence you seem
%o have lost sight o the $2,500. due from the Bantist South.
I shall be nleased to hear from you.

Yours very truly,

<?7 i}<Z‘<j%329£7£C/L?7/

nreasurer. '

4




March 6th, 1916

:lro C. ‘uo .‘l)lop_‘»-‘er’
foreien Christian Lissionary Cociety,
Box 884, Cineinnati, Ohio

Lear Jr. lopper:

in renly to your kind favot of iarch 3rd may I say
that our understonding is the same as yours and at the loard meeting
of the University of llanking on ionday we made a statement to the
zoard showing receipt by tne Treasurer of the Unlversity of $25,L00,
+11 of wiich has bteen paid over to you as Lreasurer o:! the roreigm

christian 'issionary “oclety, together with .2,000 paid by the Board
of issions of the ‘ethodist tpisconal Church ‘outh, ou the field,
april it 1915 ~his leaves $500,003t111 duve from the Methodist
tpiscopal Church “‘outh and 2,500 from iue ‘outhern Biptist Conventicn
of which &3,000, ;8,000 is to be —aid over to your Soclety and the
other 1,000 is to be available to the University for such work as

ma. be determinedes

incerely yours,

_dssiel@pt .reasurer
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June 28, 1816,

dr. S. Jo JoTey,
Foreign Jhristian Missionary Society,
Cinoinnati, 0.

vear Kr, Jorey:

In response to your reoneet I um vritinz & letter
sovering the pointe developed in our conference of yester-

day in order that they may be placed before your Axecutive
Zoard.

In the first place, [ want to agaein express my deep
appreciation of the time the executive officers of your Board
%ave me fTor & full statement of the problemse of the Univereity.

rejoice sgain in the sesurunce I have received of their deep
interest und commitment to the fnull development of the plans
18 outlined.,

I am ~lad to be assured that the Soclety is prepared
at onse t0 fwrriish a man to fill the wacanoy in your number of
men brought sbout by the death of kr, ieigs, while recognizing
that no man could d0 the unique work that Mr, leigse did for
the Union. I'sa wag the first one to work toward union in
Nunking. Ee wag always absolutely loyel not only to the work
of the Union, but to the epirit of union and co-operation.

I hope & very etrony men may be sent out to fill the vacancy
end number and to develop hie work in conneotion with the
Univereity. 5e should 1like to confer fully over that ap-
pointment. In the mesntime, I em zlad to be assured that
your Sooiety will pay to the Treasurer of the University,
Kr., Russell Carter, 156 Fifth Avenue, New York, the amount
of twelve hundred dollars ($1200.00) & year, which wae agreed
upon by the Trustees as the amount due the University in the
sbgence of any teacher. lir, deigs' death oosurring in the
summer of 1915, [ think it would be equitable that this pay-
ment should begin in the last quarter of 1915, eo that by
the first of July there would be 900,00 due.

I wae espeoiaslly gratified to know that your Socliety
contemplates no reduction in its past support of the medioal
work at Nanking. The logs which the University has suffered
in the death of DIr, Butchart is irreparable. Hie wide
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and very successful experiense in devolopinz a large hospital
at Luchowfu, hie knowledge of the language and the people,

his moet taotful way of dealing with them, and his special

aye work, made his influence ag suporintendent of the Hospital
one of the etrongest of any of the men connested with the
Jniversity.

I wag zlad to know that your Zfocietly 1s prepared to
rontinue the $1200,00 & year support until a man omsn be se-
cured to go on with the work in Ranking, I hope this can
begin {rom the mecond quarter of thie year, ¥e shall be
2lad to sonfer over the sppointment of the men to take up
Jr, Sutchart'e work.

i wae very gratifiesd to find that your fixecutive
~ommittee could heertily approve the action taken by the
Joard of Trustees in the resolution gubmitted, snd that we
were also fully agreed in the paramount importange of
sirengthening und holding our sollege course, and, if possible,
securing o full understanding with the Jhina Mediscsl Board
snd en agreezent that they would recognize our work in thie
Tield und strengthen ug here rather than develop pre-medical
sourses,

It is my hope that funde will be coming in on the
v4J,J0U. pledge, and that théee cen be peid over to our Treas-
urer 50 as to afford ue es much relie? ag pogsible on the
present extra burden through the extraordinary variation in
exchange. (4 z0ld dollar eqnalling ;2,58 lexican has been
brought down to $1.70 Mexican.) I do hope the {40,000,
pledge can be plsced al IE2,000. snd the whole amsunt rounded
out within the nasr nture.

weoognizing conditione in Pittsburgh as affeoting
the pledge of 25,000,00, we ars estill ready to gso-operate in
any way and at any time with the nlane of the 2ociety.,

I wos gretified to find how Tully we were sgreed
on the policy of developing very etrongly the psdveanced semi-
Qary course £o ae to make provision for the best college
students to enter an advanced course in theology and epecial
tralnine for the ministry.

#hile recogmizins the unique situation at Bantung-
chow, und the nesegeity that hag sompelled the withdrawing
of Lr, i'runk Jarrett from the veminary, we would urge thre
fillinz of 1his place as early as possible.

Again expreesing my deep satisfestion in the Joy
and fellowship we have hed in this union work, and in the
renewed ascuranse of loyesl and hearty support of the union
of the Univereity end 1te pleane, I romein,

ost asordially yours,
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This is to acknowledge your kind letter

New York City. T
Dear Doctor Williams:

of June 28th, with regard to Nanking University and our
conference together on the situation there.

Your ke tter was taken up at length by our Executive
Committee in its meeting last Friday, and I am authorized
to write you concerning it. We are delighted owver the outlook
for the University and wish to assure you that it hes our heartiest
support and that the Roreign Society wishes in every way pa sible
to do its share in the building up and extension of the work
of the University. We have watched its growth with much interest
and satisfaction. We have been delighted with the official
leadership and have rejoiced because of the strong steps taken
towards union. Your conference with us was of great value
and we feel now that we understand more intimately the problems
and outlook.

WWith regard to the vacancy caused by the death of
Brother lMeigs: We are expecting to send out a man a year from
this fall for that position. We had hoped to have some one
sailing this coming September, but the young man we had under
consideration was not able to g0 on account of health conditions

in the home of his wife. The man we have in mind will be well




J. BES Williams - {2,

equipped and strong for either the position in the University,

or in the Divinity School, in case Mr. Garrett goes to Nantungchow,
After we have considered the matter further, we will write you

again,
Our Society will be glad to pay the $1,600 a year until

a successor to Mr., Meige is on the field. Our Treasurer
will mske the payment of $900., whish ie already due.
We also have a medical missionary under consideration
for Dr, Butchart's place and, if appointed, he will be ready
to sail a year from this fall, When this matter is a little
more fully developed, we will take up his ease with you, also.
Our Executive Committee voted to pay $1,200 until
Dr, Butchart's place is filled. A payment will be made by

the Treasurer soon.
//} With regard to the pledge of (340,000, which you mention,

OuriExecutive Committee advised me to say that it would not
be able to make payments on this pledge until the Men and
Millions campaign is completed and the $600,000 assigned to our
Foreign Society is securead. You will recall we discussed this
matter in the conference with you, The action taken by our
Committee was as follows:

"VOTED,

That the Foreign Society promises to pay the $40,000
pledge to the University of Nanking when the money is in hand -
after the Men and Millions Movement has completed its campajgn
and has regeived the $600,000 for the Foreign Society.

In the above $40,000 is the $10,000 already pledged by
Mrs. Morrison, which is to be paid when secured.”
We wish it were possible to make payments before the time in-
dicated, but it will be impossible to do so. We will, of course,
do our best to secure the money and to have it in hand at the
earliest possible moment./// The Society, through Mr. A, =, Cory,

will keep in touch with you in regard to the additional pledge




5

J. E. Willieme - #3,
of $25,000 to be raised in Pittsburg, and will cooperate
in every possible way towards this end. 1t is:the purpose
of the Society to get a man in the Seminary to take the plmace
of Dr, Frank Garrett at the earliest possible moment.

With deep appreciation for the work of yourself
and the other officers of the University of Nanking, and

witﬁ renewed assurance of our loyal and hearty support of

this institution, I am,

Cordially yours,

P, S. - We are sending a copy of the interesting letter from

Dr. Robert E. Speer to each member of our Executive Committee,
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11, 1916,

Dr. J. E., Williams, i
!
New York City. Eansin, §

Dear Doctor Williams:

I believe you were to have a conference

with President C. T. Paul in connection with the University
of Nanking, As we are considering men for the vacancies
which have occurred, we would like very much to have any
information you may have in hand with regard to Mr, Paul
which would affect the situation. We were not sure that
there was any hope of his going to the field, but if there
is, it would help us very much in our plans to kmow,
Possibly he will be communicating with us in regard to
this matter soon.

Hoping we may hear from you if there are any
developments, I am,

Cordially yours,




July 13, 1916

Rev. 5. J. Corey,
¥eU, Box 8E&4,
Cineinnati. Chio.
Dear Dr, Corey:

1 was great.y plessed this morn.nj; tc rsce.ve ycur letter of
July 10, and greatly cheered by ths report you gave ¢ the setions of your
Foreign goszety.

Since my visit with you thare have been soms very eneouraging de-
velopments in our relaticns wit" the Chine uedical Loard., [ had a couple of
very satisiactory conferences with Ur. Buttrick, in one of which I reviswed
the situation in Japan, and pointad cut how christ.s:. educstionhed suffered
when the Government's education furged ahead, <hile it ¢c. d nct hope tc keep
up with the large expendmt .res thes Jcverr nent cculd make, stil 1t seemed tc
us there were twc factors that might heve Leen utilized mcre larzely, frcm
which we hhve striven Lo utilize in the depsrtment cf dhristian education fcr
China, namely the uniting oI a!! mission forces at & center, and ssccnd, the
anlistment of the cobperacion ci the strengest Ghinese.

Dr. Buttridk said that in both these respects we had asccomplished mere
et lLanking thsn at eny other center, [ said that it wculd be extremely unfortunate
nate ii thesc two fact.rs were no. snccuraged and strengthened by the coming o f
China Med:ca! Board., He asked me tc cutline what we would measn by strengihening,

and . mentioned what they had already suggested for the support of the hospital

and & pian for the development of the scientific courses of the coliege. He iasked

me to put the propositions in writing, and to have them in his hands as early




Rev, 8. J. Corey, Jaly 13, 1916

-2 -
possible, With Dr: Brown's cobperation we prepared & stetement which we presented
tc Dre Buttrick last Saturday, July 7, & copy cf which I am enclcsing for tile in
ycur board room, Dr. Buttrick diracted that copies should hmmediate’y be prepared
a:.d sent to Dr. Greene by the Empress cof isia iesving Vancouver on the 13th, ir.

Gree:n is now in Kyoto. The propositions will gc with Dr. Buttrick's recommenda-

tion, and he told me I need nct feel concerned about the outcome, They will take

up first the hospite! situsticn., The colleze proposition mey be deleyed for a
t:me, ancd I have lxttie dcubt t! w11l be eventually approved with very little
modificaticn, + know you will @3 greastly re ieved cver the outlock.
w.sh ycu we..d p.ace this letter and its contents before Dr. ielesan,

1 am leav:ng dew Yorx this waedk .ur <hic, aud expect t¢ spend a few weeks w:th my
acthar end fsmily *"here.

1 fee! groest.i- reizzved over th2 cutccne, LI cannot te.l ycu how much I
nn reessured by th= heerty cobperation ¢. yc.r scoiety in the werk cf the University,

%iih mcst cordizl regerds,

/lery sincarz.y ycurs,

of A 1%
Veidg ligem ,I'.




July 13, 1916

!ro F. M. RALHS,
222 E, 4th Street,
Cincinnati, Chic.

Dear Dr. Rains:

1 heve just received a plendid letter from Hr. Corey, re-
porting th> sevicns taken Dby your society, zpewing out of cur conference,
bearing on tha situation for the Jniversity. 1 am grseatly rejciced over the
heerty strun; way tha. ycur sccisty is Supporting the union enterprise., and
nsturselly so, in that I know how much it has cost you of adjusiment and mis-
understancain. in the church., You bel.ave in union whatever t costs, and
thet is the sentiment that mekes unicn pessible,

{her> huva vosn scac interesiii; end enccurgging developments in
regard t¢ coiperaticn with the China ihed:ca. Boarc, and I hsve sent & copy of
tre letter ard propcsiticn made to Dr. 3uttrick to idr. Corey, and it might
be or Tile in y.ur cifice s Logether with e briet repcrt in thae way the istter
was prosented, 1 hope you will tak= time to read it, &nd sc know the latest
situation et that pcint.

i am going oul t  Ruu.end, Chio, this weev K tc¢ be wurh my mother ar
family,

#ith most cordi: . regards,tc wrse Rains and yourseif,

Yours sincerely,
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July 19, 1916.

lire Russell Carter, "reas.,
Board of Nrustees, liankinge Jniversity,
156 MFth ave., liew York,
lly dear .ir. Carter:
I hand you herewith lLew York draft for
;2,685 rhig is the usuel quarterly enount to October first, -
also 1,200. covering wrom October 1, 1915, to Getober 1, 1916
gor a men in the place 0F rfo . ..elgs, 8lso ;6U0. Zrom April
first to October First Zor & nen in the plece of Dre. Sutchart
in the iiedical bchool. “he querterly emount hereafter until

such & time as we wili be able to place men in these schools

will he .;1,4R25.CU0. 7 e are not correct in ihis please 80 state.

‘717th best vishes, L en,

Yours very truly,
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July 20, 1916.

Mr. J. E. Williems, TR AR R

" r:k’!'w ¥

New York City.
Dear Dr. Willisms:

Your letter of 13th instant addressed to
Mr. Corey has caused much rejoicing here in the office.
I em writing for Mr. Corey since he is crowded beyond the
1imit on account of the absence from the office of all
the men except Mr. Corey and myself.

We are so glad to know of the friendly at-
titude that is being assumed by the Chine Medicel Boerd
toward the Nanking work. Those of us who have been on
the ground and have seen your opportunities as well as
your problems,are especially interested in the whole
proposition. Surely, in some way, God will enable us to
take advantage of all these opportunities that are coming

and will enable us, as you suggest, to avoild some of the
mistakes trat were mede in Jepan. I trust, eventually,

the Medical Board will comply with your requests,end that
these dark snd trying days which have come from time to

time in the work may prove to be blessings in the strengthen-

ing of faith in the ultimate sucoess of all that is being
undertaken.

I note you sre expecting to spend a few
weeks with your mother end family here in Ohio and I trust
we may be able to see you again during that time. I have
greatly regretted my inebility to meet your brother and I
hope that opportunity may come later on. I trust you may
be able to get & complete rest during the next few weeks.

With kindest personsl regards,

Sincerely your
o e




August 14, 1916

¥r. R. A. Doan
Box 884
Cinecinmmati, Chio.

Dear Mr. Doan:

Your splendid letter of July 20th has
had to wait for a reply, owing to my shifting around
and not having opportunity to sttend to correspondence.

It was most reassuring to learn from you how
the proposition submitted to the China Medical Board
was received by your Society, and to be reassured '
again of their deep interest and unchaken confidence
in God'e providential meeting in this work.

I was called back to New York from my visit
in "hic earlier than I expected. T may retvrn to Ohio
in gbout ten days, and shall again visit my mother at
Zutland , and Mrs. Williams' family at South Selem.

I should be delightéd upon that trip if I may have the
pleasure of seeing you again.

7ith most cordiel regards,

Sincerely yours,




August 12, 1916

Rev. Stephen J. Corey

JinCInnstio Ohioc. Rox 884

Near Mr. Corey:

I was 1in Ohio for a couple of weeks’
visit with my family, but was unsble to arrange for
e conference with Nr. Hall, so up to the present,
have not had any further conference than our con-
versation over the long-distance telephone when at
Cincinnati. 1 am writing him to see whether I can
srrange 8 time when we can taik over the situation fully.

I hope you had a pleasant time of rest. I re-
ceived & fine letter from lr. Doan in your absence, and
was greatly rejoiced to learn how the proposition to
trhe Hedical Board was regarded by your 8ociety.

With most cordial regerds,

Host sincerely yours,




Aucmat 15th, 1916.

Ce e Plorper,
“oreign Christirn ission.ry Soclety,
30x 784, Cincinn~ti, “hiOe
Dear ‘Ire lo-per:-
vhile away w-on my vecstion notice was gsent to me of your

ftind romitionce mnd T thought thot -c mowledement had been gent to you
fros iy office or by ' 73 1i2:8. ©033ibly it was, but I would like hereby
t) offici-1ly - cimowledpe the recelnt of your draft for 224625400, covering
your usual quarterl; remittance for July, susust and Ceptember, also for the
salsry of - man in the University m the vlsce of Dre Butchort for the half
gear, .pril 1st to October lst, ~lso for sé. ary for o year from October lst,
1915, to October lst, 1916, ror - m-n in the plo P il'e Fo L. !l1gSe il
'Jillicas reported upon is icturn from Cincinnnti of the penerous ~cceptmoe
of nis reauest :nd in beh~lf of tle Trustooes ‘nd the sniversity we would ~130
like to th-akx ysu for m-iking these funds available td the U iversity in.place
of the men who (uring these periods you nave not been able to furnigshe I
n-ve, of course, veen ith llre Willi-ms cons iderable during his stay in New York
and know the rressure under which he has been wor:ing both in the deiicate mission
on which he his boen sent znd in his responsibility to thonse unon the fleld, md

wish to +dd + word to his arpreci~tion of the v ry cordinl response which your

zooicty mnde to s statement 79 to the fin-ncinl limitations under which ﬁhe

,Uﬁivorsity is 1 boring at the present time. .'Te 1i1si:ms was greatly relieved and
dolichted with the cctions of your Cocietye. 're Willisms hus O. .e'd your letter

and 'y under tonding is thot this is in every way correct and that umtil such




70 iire Ce We Plovper, lioe-

time -3 your ‘"ociety vrluces rddition 1 men upon the Tield your quarterly

ronittances will be ,1,4:.5400.

Very sincorely yours,




November 15, 1916.

Feve Stophen Je Corey'
222 Test 4th 3treet,
Cincirnati, Ohio.

Deur 1re LOrey:

I have two of your letters, of October 256th and 27th, unanawered.
I delayed, hoping that I migat come back by way uf Cincinnutl and have &
brief conference with you aund answer your guestions. 1 am delighted to know
that you have appointea & fine young ran for the leninary, to tuke the plaoce
vacated by 2Zrother Garritc. I do not think there is any tecihnical or consti-
tutionsl requiremeat whereby the Trustees should pass upon a .an for the Sem-
inary; in fact, I know there is not. I thirnk it would be wise to build our
faculty, however, of men whno we may feel confidert will supplement eack other
and workx well as a team. I feel sure your man will. You will be pleased
to know thut the Soutiaern Baptists are also sending a man to the Seminarye

At the 1.eting of the Trustees on Friday Dr. Villlams idams Brown
spoke splendidly of the development of the University, but especizlly of the
great opportunities that face the Seminary at this time, and of his dcep in-
terest in the plans there for a higher course of training that will build
upon the college course and prepare thet more highly trained ministry which

is absolutely necessary for China at this time. So I am greatly rejoiced
that you are getting a man out and that plans are shaping. I wish the men
might have another $5,000 gold a year towards expenses.

I should like very much to know more about the young man who is to
be a medical missionary. With the joint arrengement now with the China ledi-
cal Board, they are granting $9250 annually and $25,000 toward equipment om
comlition that we get another 326,000. It will be well to make sure that all
our new appointees are of suci a grade as to meet with their approvale I have
1o doubt that "ire Boutwell will do 80. it would be a satisfaction to have
this assurance in advance, before going over his qualifications with them.

The man I referred to who might be supported for the time veing is
Dr. alter G. Hiltner, who is of Nebraska University snd Harvard Medical. He
is 2 man of exceptional ability as a surgeon. He is now at Harvard taking
postgraduate works I am rejoicing over the final settlement for the Hospital
at Nanking. I think we have a splendid outlook now. I wish I might remain
longer to get more support for the agricultural and forestry work and some
other things needed, but Preaident Bowem is wrging very strongly that I return
immediately to China, so I am expecting to sail on the Empress of Russia. It
may be possible ror me to come by way of Cincinnati on my way to Chicago, and
I shall do so if I camn, for I do want to talk things over with you men again
and carry a message directly from you to your men in Nanking.

with most cordial regards, I am,

Very sincerely yours,




October 26, 1916.

Reve As Mclean, DeD.,
222 Vest Ath Street,
Cincinuuti, Ohio.

Dear Dr. .klesns

T2 Lewa £inall; roceived the sction of the China Mdedical Board,
bzsed upon the proposition submitted to tuem, as mailed to yon earlier, and
modifled by the repors of Lir. Greene from the field afte:r fuller coaference
with ihe men zt Tarkinge Dr. Suttrick said his only desire wus to meet
our proposition fully and squaraly as made. Jne day he dictated his recom-
mendations to vieir 3oard in my prescunce. He later informed me thut the
elioer lr. Gates, President of the Board, also agreed with his recommenda-
tions. But sincc ifr. Greene, iLhie cirector on the field, did not in his
recomuondntions, they felt umier neceasity to carry those oute «re Grecune's
cablegran was @8 followis

"rroposed nhwiget Nanking Yosvital about $26,000 gold,
including sularies, three JMissions furnishing three Jcctors cost
47,500 gold, =nd $#1,000 gola each for maintenance of Hospital.
Barnings will probably pe $8,000 golde I recomuend China Hedi-

cal Board contribute one docvor, three rurses, and maintenance
grani, tonal cost 10% to exceed $9,500; also $10,000 availzble
for eguipment of -Jospital and necessary aliterations. iith ref-
erance to new ovuilding plans it appears to oe premature.

Roger S. Grecne.'t

The action of the RBoard as taken and reporied to me by Dr. Buttrick is as
follows; un annual grunt of 9,250 for the support or one doctor, three
nurses, aud naintonance; 325,000 outright for eyuipment, upon condition that
zac University provide anotier 325,000, to be oxpended as followss $5,000
20ld for new residence; $10,000 zola for ejuipment of Hospital and uecessary
21lterations; 335,000 Yor building, o ipping, aunc furnishing dispensary build-
ing. ¢

I think idr. Speer had writien you eanrlier avoul the need of the three
sriginal 3oards undertaking 10 continue the support of o doctor at Nanking, and
increasing their annual grant to the ldedical scnool of 3300 to 31,000, to pro-
vide adeguately for ths ruming of the Hospitule 1 nope your Board will have
no difficulty in arranging for this. I ana sure vhey willi fecl a great degree
of satisfaction for this more adcquate carrying on of the great work which Dre
Zocklin instituted and developed so splendidlye

I moy confess to you that one of the elements of greatest concern
und ropponsibility upon my mind was tnat I heo been responaible in urging
rour Society to sell the Mospital and nroperty to the “ledical School, and with
the breaking up of the iedical School, which we were unsble to suve, it looked
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as if no provieion were to be nzde for the continuance of the hospltual worke
sad one of the elements of greatest satisfuction in this new solution is that
tiie confidence snd trust imposed in the Jniversity by your Board will not be
sisplaced. The gract of tue Chine iedicsl Board, together with such provis-
ion as this from our dirfer nt Boards, skould enable us to carry on a hospital
.nd medical and sanitary work in Wanking as shall probably nave ita eyual no-
where els: in China save in conuection witi the China iedical Board medical
jehools in Peking and Shasgnal.

Dr. Bubtrick assures me that their 326,000 for equipment is avail-
able as soon a8 I have e other 25,000 sccured. 1 ¢eel tnig may be done
irmediately. I wn i0oxing forward witn sreat pleasure to se~ing you at the
meeting of the Mrustees at 2 v,ie on the 10th of Iloveibere

Jith 208% comiial zraotingg Lo the sen of your Aoard, au. sincereat
rogard, I remain,

A8 QUer, SOUS,
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November 11, 1916,

Mr. R. E. Diffendorfer,
New York City.
Dear Mr. Diffendorfer:

Please tell me what was done at the
meeting of the ?rustees on yesterday concerning the
hospital in Nanking, Did the Trustees accept the
proposition made by the China Medical Ba rd? Has ﬁr
Williams been able to secure the 325,000 necessary to
meet the condition laid down by the China Medical Bosrd?
Are the coBperating Missions expected to increase their
annual grant to the hospital from ,300. & year to $1,000?

Our Society is hard-pressed for funds and
f£inds it difficult to promise this increase. WWe would
1ike to kmow what the other Societies have done or propose
to do.

Thanking you for this informetion, and wishing

you every good thing, I remain,

Yours very truly, %l n[(
4 \

P. S. - Will you please sen mej copigs of the literature

that your Society has on th enber Canvass? I think
you have some leaflets on the gu cg setting forth something
about the charts that may b ' ches by those

who speak on this subject. AN nar" A.Mm







Hovember 14, 1916.

Reve Ae mm' D.D.'
222 West 4th Sireet,
Cinciimati, Onioce.
Dear Dr. loleans

We missed you very mucn ail the meeting of the Truste-a on

Friday. You will be pleused to kiow tout we had a very full attend-

ancee. Yourself, Dr. Burton, Mr. Horne, and Dr. Chester were the

only members absent. There present besides, Dr. Gumewell of China,
Dr. A. Worth Brown, Dr. Bubank, Dr. Goucher, and Dr. ‘illiam Adams
Brown, of Union Seminary, spoke also. lire Speer is making out the
arrangement for the Boards. I am so pleased that your Society are
prepared to go on with the support of a doctor ant to raise the $300
to 31000 a year.

1 am urying to finish up my work here tais week, and expect
to sail on the iBmpress of Russia on November the 30th. I should

like to have accomplished more on tiis trip, but it seems now more

important to get back to China and try to render some help there
rather than to stay on here.
With most cordial regards,

Very sincerely yours,
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CINCINNATI, OHIO

7, 19164

Mr. Russell Carter, Treas.,
Board of Trustees, Nanking University,
156 Fifth Ave,
New York, N.Y.

My dear lMr. Carter:

We are wondering if it is not pos-
sible to have the remaining 2,000, on the Nanking
property paid in the near future. /e are now planning
to develop some parts of our work in China and this be-
longs to a fund for that purpose. Will you be kind
enough to take it up with the Boards still indebted and
adjust it as soon as possible?

With very best wishes, I am,

Yours sincerely,
@




December 26, 1916.

Hre Co We Plopper,
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Ohioe.

ily dear Mr. Flopper:

May I say in reply to your late gote regarding the dalance

of $3,000 dne on the Knleo property from the cooperating Boards at
Nanking that I have written to the Southge‘tytut and Methodist Boards
for the balances due from these Soclioties and I will report to you at
once ag soon as I have their replies.

Trusting that it may be possible now t0 clear this dalance

Very sincercly yours,

Assistant Treasurer




Jaauawy 11, 1917.

Mire C. W. Plopper,
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Ohioe.
iy dear ilre Flopper:

I am happy to say that I have just received the final $600.00
from the Board of Missions of the Methodist Eplecopal Church and I am
herewith enclosing a check to you in this amount.

Mre Cook writes me as I called his attention to the matter of
interest upon deferred payments that hs hewbs not in his office when
dictating the letter accompanying the remittance that upon his retwrm
from the Anmmal Oonrerohce in New York, he wiil look up the agreement
ag t0 interest and will forward the necessary amount to use I am not,
however, awalting this smaller item but am sending t0 you at once this
$500400 on accounte

I might also say that we have received from Reve 7. B. Ray,
Secretary of the Southern Baptist Board a reply,as to my inquiry when it
would be convenient for them to make remittance of the balance due from them,
stating that inasmuch as they had now withdrawn from the Mediocal Department
of the University they were not only not expecting to make any further re-
mittance but would léek to the Board of Trustees (o make refund of the amount
already paid in by theme You will see, therefore,that it will be nscessary

for us to consdder way and means before we can send you the remaining $1500,00

due you on this Euleo property account.

Thanking you for all your indulgences in this matter,

Very sincerely yours,
Treas.
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C January 15,1917,

Mr. Russell Carter, Treasurer,

[}

JAN 171917

Ry wp BN R

Board of Trustees, University of Nanking,
156 Fifth Av., New York.

My dear Mr. Carter: -
I have your letter of January 11 with which

you sent the $500. cheeck to apply on the balanes of $2,000,

on the purchase of the Nanking hospital property. I note that

this is from the Board of Missions of the lMethodist Episcopal

Chureh. I also note that the interest amount will be sent later.

You mentioned the fast that the Southern Baptist Board will not

make their payment and that this will be a question for your

Board of Trustees to consider. We will thank you for bringing

this before them at your first meeting.

Yours W %@1
-—

M
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} Jane. 23 ’ 1917.
\

Mr., Russell Carter, Treas.,
Board of Trustees, University of Nanking,
156 Fifth Av., New York, NeYe
My dear Mr, Carter:
1 hand you herewith New York draft
for $1,425.00, the quarterly amount for the work in

Nanking. Xindly acknowledge.




January 26, 1917.

wre Co Wwe 2flonper, irovasurer,
301 884,
vincinn~tl, Ohio.
My dear lre. rloprer:
I trank you for sour xind remittance of {1425.00. renresenting

the guarterly remittance.in te amount of 3825.00, for January, February,

and herch from the Foreigr Christinn lissdonzsry Soclety tcoard the

regular budget of the Mmivergity, tocether with ﬁébo.oc for the ouarter

for two mor vhor your Loclety ¢t the vresent time have not in person on

the staff of the Uriversity and yet ~re due fror your Soceity.

Yours very sincerely,

Trasasurer




February 13, 1917.

Ur, Co We Plopper,
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Ohio.

My dear Mr., Flopper:

Reve Ed Fe Cook of the Southern Methodist Board has

remitted $26.00 representing the interest for the year on the $500.00

delayed payment on account of Kuleo propertye. I have pleasure, therefore,
in enclosing University of Nanking check in this amount. You will recall
that at the time we transmitted the $500.00 we advised you that we were in

correépondenca relative to the matter of interest.

Very sincerely yours,

Treasurer




PRESIDENT
A. MeLEAN
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Feb. 16,1917,

Mr. Russell Carter, Treas.,

Board of Trustees, University of Nanking,

156 Fifth Av., New York.
My dear Mr. Carter:

I am in receipt of your letter of the

13th inst. with $25.00 check enclosed, covering interest

on the $500.,00, from the Southern Methodist Board..

Assuring you this is appreciated, I am

Yours sincerely,




- 1560 Fifth Avenue
New York City

April 7, 1917,
Rev. Archibald lic Lean,
Box-888, Cincimmati, Chio.
liy dear Dr. liclean:-

I suppose that we should be ready to make some report at
the next meeting of the Trustees of the University of Nanking regarding the
adbility of the differemt lission Boards cooperating in the hospital (o take
up the offor of the China Medical Board £or their gift of $26,000, You will
remember that at omr last meeting, it was reported that Mre. Williams had raised
554000 to apply on our 25,000 This laft 20,000 to be divided among the
three Boards, of which the Metlodist and Presbyterian take 36,000 each, and

JeOUU was assigned to the Foreipgn Christian Missionary Societys If you have

mado any progress to.acd the securing of this money let me kuow in order that

we may make a report at the next mesting.
With kindest regards

Very sincerely yours,
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April 9th, 1917,

Mr. R, A, Diffendorfer,
150 Fifth Ave.,,
New York, N, V,

Iy dear Mr, Diffendorfer:

You s of the 7th inst. has been duly

received, When our Executive Committee meets it will take
action with resmect to the $4,000 concerning whieh you have
written. I hope to see you on rFriday of this week,

With 211 good wishes, I remain,

Yours very truly,
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BOX &84

April 20,1917,

¥r, Russell Carter, ‘'reas,,

Doard of irustees, Wanking University,

156 Fifth Av,, New York,
.x, Carter:
hand youv herewitr New York draft

1,428 ,00, tre quarterly omount for the Union Univer-
sity and .edical School, You will kindly aicn and return
the enclosed voucher
+itg kindest regards, I am

ours ve

-~

%}' ¢rj . ?Ajﬂf-ZiL,jL

4& et e */ A /&mtlidL”def <.
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A. MCLEAN

"‘i’l‘:""""“ FOREIGN CHRISTIAN MISSIONARY SOCIETY
F. M. R, ! ]
. J. COREY BOX 884
A. E. CORY
BERT WILSON CINCINNATI, OHIO
LAYMEN'S SECRETARY .
RrR. A. DOAN CABLE ADDRESS, [- 1~ 104
TREASURER
C. W. PLOPPER

RECEIVED

JuL12 1917 July 10,1917,
Mr. S;®ik . Russell Carter,

156 - 5th Av,,
New York, S ) Hie

S
”

My dear Mr:__ Carter:

Li_lram w ndering if you h;,ve any further informa.-f"jr
tion from the Beptist Board South conecerning the payment |
of the balance of the indebtedness on the hospital property
in Nanking. You will recall that there is §1,500. due our
Society. We will be greatly plea§ed if this whole matter

could be adjusted, Kindly let me hear from ymﬂ

Yours very %1;11%




PRESIDENT
A. MCLEAN
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TREASURER
C. W. FLOPPER

July 16,1917,

Mr, Russell Carter, Treas,,
Board of Trustees,
University of Nanking,
166 Fifth Av,, New York,
Dear iir, Carter:
I am enclosing herewith draft for
$1,425,00, the quarterly amount for the University of

Nanking and Hospital Work, Kindly acknowledge receipt,

Yours very truly,

U0

CWP /LS
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September 12th,

Mr, R, A, Diffendorfer,
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.
My dear Mr. Diffendorfer:

Can you tell us how much money was re-
ceived in fees in the University of Nanking and in the Seminary?
We need this information and will be thankful to you if you can
supply it. I mean the fees for the last school year. If you
cannot give the exact figures, perhaps you can give us an estimate
th=t will be approximately correct.

I shall be very thankful to you for this service.

Yours very truly,
34‘ M&QM 4

/-——‘\
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September 28th, 1917,
Mr.Rusgell Carter, : v';’. ;

156 Fifth Ave., . 0CT 1ie+ !
H 3
New York, N, Y, ! ‘. e ofwCy
My dear Mr. Carter: _

Yours of the 22nd inst,, containing information
about fees paid in Nanking, has been received. I thank you hearti-

ly for this information, and for the trouble you have taken to supply
i%.

Wishing you every good thing, I remain,

L0680

Yours very truly,
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October 31, 1917,

Mr. C. Weo Plopper,
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Ohio.

My dear Mr. Plopper:

In acknowledging your last check I think I failed in not
making inquiry as to whether there was not another $300,00 due Fanking
under the agreement that the Methodist North, Presbyterian North, ths
Foreign Christian Missionary Society, the Baptist North and Southern
Presbtyterians would give $600.00 each toward the maintenance of the
University Hospital, $3,000 being needed for this purpose.

You will f£indin the Minutes of the University of Nanking Trustees
Meeting of April 13, 1917, this action reported. Your Board and
ours havebeen giving $300.00 a year to the Medical School and this
action increases it by $300.00, so that our quarterly quota would be
$900.00, not $8765.00. My understanding is that the action taken was
supposed to cover the calendar year 1917, and the China Medical Board
has sent me its check for $9250.00 including its contribution toward
maintenance and expenses on the basis that the co-operating Boards in
the University would provide $3,000 for maintenamce this year. our
own Board has been making payments this year on the basis of $900.,00

a quarter instead of $875.00, so that I think we are clear. Your
Board and the Methodist Board North and the Baptist have not increased
their quota to the University Hospital. In all probability I am
partly to blame for this but would like to call your attention to the
matter now so that if correct, we can clear this all up and get the funds
in their hands before the close of this calendar year.

Very truly yours,

Treasurer
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Mr, Russell Carter, Treas.,
Board of Trustees, University of Nanking,
56 rifth av,,

Y
ew York, Nov 30 e

. -

Dear Mr, Carter:

I beg your pardon for the delay in replying to
your letter of Oectober 31, I had known that probdably there
would be an increase in the budget of the hospital connected
with the University, though we had not had definite figures be-
fore your letter reached us.

As 1 understand, we are now indebted ¢
to the extent of ¥300, as the additi

that hereafter the payments 1 _ ach qu

Tave been sending you in addition fTo $70, DPEer q

in place of the doctor we_were supposed to furnish for the
hospital in place of Dr., Butchart, Dr, Hiltner is now on

the field representing the toreign Society. He reached there
about October first, As we have paid you full amount up to
Jamary first 1918, it would seem that the $300. salary for Dr,
Hiltner for October, November and December would be a refund

to our ©®ociety, and that this would just balance the amount due
on the running expense, If I am not right in this please write
me and I will at once adjust it,

As ¥ now understand, the payment for the University of
Nenking, until such & time as we furnish our fourth man, will be
$1,060, each quarter and for the hospital $160. each quarter, a
total of §1,200, I am wondering if there has been any definite
action concerning the remainingn§1,500. due the Foreign Society
on account of the property. I do not seem to have had any in-
formation concerning this, I hesitate in mentioning this again
but it would seem that this should be adjusted. As you know, it
has been some years and only a part of the time have we had inter-
est on the amount,

Yours very t




November 30, 1917.

HI‘. C. '(:::- Plopl’@r’
Box 884,
Cincinnati, Ohio.

Ly dear ir. Plopper: -

Just a word to say thit I have not overlooked your
letter of November 13th and hope to e able to answer you shortly
in some practical and satisfactory way.

In view of the fact that we depended upon the $5,000
from the Southern Saptist Board as one of the co-operating Societies
to give us sufficient furds to take over this Kuleo property, I am
wondering whether, in view of their withdrawal from the union, it is
not necessary for the remaining co-operating Societies to make up
this deficit .f $5,000. The University is owing moneys for land
purchases as well and has no funds in hand with which to pay these
two accountse. Mr. Speer is to lay this matter before the co=operat-
ing societies either by letter or at the next meetinz of the Trustees.

1 should be very glad to accept your statement regarding
the time of Dre Hiltner's arrival on the field. I understand that
your 3ociety has kindly assumed Dr. Hiltner's salary as your representa-
tive and any such adjustment as you suggest,in view of the fact that
you have paid in full for two representatives up to January lst, 1918,
is entirely satisfactory to me. I will therefore make the adjustment
which you sugiest, crediting you with salary overpaid in the amount of
530000 and crediting this as the additional amount for 1917 for running
expenses 0i the hospitale

Very truly yours,

RCik Treasurer

[154C°
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